Note 2: As investment properties are measured at fair value, the depreciation charge for the period is neutralised in full in the amount of €33,689
thousands.

Note 3: The carrying amount of investment properties sold during the period corresponds to their fair value at 31 December 2004. The adjusted
disposal gain therefore corresponds to the disposal proceeds of €125,819 thousands less the properties’ carrying amount (fair value) at
31 December 2004 of €122,370 thousands.

Following SFL’s election to be taxed as a SIIC, operations subject to income tax are not material and deferred taxes have therefore not been taken into
account in the table.

Note 4: Minority interests correspond to 34% of the increase in value and the decrease in depreciation expense on the Washington Plaza property.

44
Contents

Consolided
Financial
Statements

Key Figures and
Market Analysis

Summary Financial
Statements

Auditors’
Report

Additional
Information

Resolutions and
Cross-Reference
Table

6-42. Transition to IFRS

Reconciliation of the French GAAP balance sheet at 31 December 2003 to the opening IFRS balance sheet
at 1 January 2004

31/12/2003 01/01/2004

French IFRS adjustments IFRS
GAAP

Carrying Derecognition IAS 40 IAS 17 Other Total Carrying
amount of VVH IFRS adjustments amount

ASSETS

Intangible assets 5,762 (566) (3,188) – – (3,754) 2,008
Property and equipment 2,158,700 (279,132) (1,865,725) – – (2,144,857) 13,843
Investment properties – – 1,861,164 – (182,877) 1,678,287 1,678,287
Financial assets 22,075 274,962 – – – 274,962 297,037
Other non-current assets 4,913 – – – 180 180 5,093

Total non-current assets 2,191,450 (4,736) (7,749) – (182,697) (195,182) 1,996,268

In inventories and work
in progress 30,134 – – – – – 30,134
Trade and other receivables 38,126 (1,024) – 4,038 – 3,014 41,139
Other current assets 34,174 6,500 – – (1,625) (4,875) 39,049
Cash 211,854 (399) – – (35,406) (35,805) 176,049

Total current assets 314,287 5,077 – 4,038 (37,031) (27,916) 286,372

Assets held for sale – – – – 182,877 182,877 182,877

Total assets held for sale – – – – 182,877 182,877 182,877

Total Assets 2,505,736 341 (7,749) 4,038 (36,851) (40,221) 2,465,515

45
Contents

Consolided
Financial
Statements

Key Figures and
Market Analysis

Summary Financial
Statements

Auditors’
Report

Additional
Information

Resolutions and
Cross-Reference
Table

31/12/2003 01/01/2004

French IFRS adjustments IFRS
GAAP

Carrying Derecognition IAS 40 IAS 17 Other Total Carrying
amount of VVH IFRS adjustments amount

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 71,618 – – – – – 71,618
Reserves 1,095,427 (824) (965) 4,038 (32,341) (30,092) 1,065,335
Profit for the period 54,883 – – – – – 54,883

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 1,221,928 (824) (965) 4,038 (32,341) (30,092) 1,191,837

Minority interests 44,629 – – – 539 539 45,168

Total minority interests 44,629 – – – 539 539 45,168

Total equity 1,266,558 (824) (965) 4,038 (31,802) (29,553) 1,237,005

Long-term borrowings and other
interest-bearing debt 1,006,368 13,508 – – – 13,508 797,476
Long-term provisions 31,842 (4,013) (6,785) – 1,029 (9,769) 22,073
Deferred tax liabilities 15,433 (795) – – 180 (615) 14,818
Other long-term tax liabilities 95,869 (3,505) – – (6,258) (2,753) 86,106
Other non-current liabilities 24,951 (2,583) – – – (2,583) 22,368

Total non-current liabilities 1,174,462 2,612 (6,785) – (5,049) (9,222) 942,840

Trade and other payables 20,765 (1,193) – – – (1,193) 19,572
Short-term borrowings and other
interest-bearing debt 20,601 – – – – – 243,001
Short-term provisions 1,580 – – – – – 1,580
Other current liabilities 21,772 (254) – – – (254) 21,518

Total current liabilities 64,717 (1,447) – – – (1,447) 285,670

Total Equity and Liabilities 2,505,736 341 (7,749) 4,038 (36,851) (40,221) 2,465,515

46
Contents

Consolided
Financial
Statements

Key Figures and
Market Analysis

Summary Financial
Statements

Auditors’
Report

Additional
Information

Resolutions and
Cross-Reference
Table

Reconciliation of the French GAAP and IFRS balance sheets at 31 December 2004

31/12/2004 31/12/2004

French IFRS adjustments IFRS
GAAP

Carrying Derecognition IAS 40 IAS 17 Other Total Carrying
amount of VVH IFRS adjustments amount

ASSETS

Intangible assets 6,267 – (4,277) – – (4,277) 1,990
Property and equipment 2,221,331 – (2,205,452) – – (2,205,452) 15,878
Investment properties – – 2,192,712 – (100,625) 2,092,088 2,092,088
Financial assets 54,988 – – 26 – 26 55,015
Other non-current assets 2,296 – – – 467 467 2,763

Total non-current assets 2,284,882 – (17,017) 26 (100,158) (117,148) 2,167,734

In inventories and work
in progress 14,972 – – – – – 14,972
Trade and other receivables 33,495 – – 6,064 – 6,064 39,559
Other current assets 1,625 – – – (1,625) (1,625) –
Cash 107,050 – – – (30,416) (30,416) 76,634

Total current assets 157,142 – – 6,064 (32,041) (25,977) 131,165

Assets held for sale – – – – 100,625 100,625 100,625

Total assets held for sale – – – – 100,625 100,625 100,625

Total Assets 2,442,024 – (17,017) 6,091 (31,574) (42,501) 2,399,523

47
Contents

Consolided
Financial
Statements

Key Figures and
Market Analysis

Summary Financial
Statements

Auditors’
Report

Additional
Information

Resolutions and
Cross-Reference
Table

31/12/2004 31/12/2004

French IFRS adjustments IFRS
GAAP

Carrying Derecognition IAS 40 IAS 17 Other Total Carrying
amount of VVH IFRS adjustments amount

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 85,975 – – – – – 85,975
Reserves 1,250,647 (538) (965) 4,038 (27,954) (25,419) 1,225,228
Profit for the period 98,418 538 (9,382) 2,053 (2,476) (9,267) 89,151

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 1,435,040 – (10,347) 6,091 (30,430) (34,686) 1,400,354

Minority interests 45,129 – – – 527 527 45,656

Total minority interests 45,129 – – – 527 527 45,656

Total equity 1,480,169 – (10,347) 6,091 (29,903) (34,159) 1,446,010

Long-term borrowings and other
interest-bearing debt 556,279 – – – – – 556,279
Long-term provisions 7,597 – (6,671) – 909 (5,762) 1,835
Deferred tax liabilities 16,821 – – – 467 467 17,288
Other long-term tax liabilities 51,902 – – – (3,047) (3,047) 48,855
Other non-current liabilities 17,316 – – – – – 17,316

Total non-current liabilities 649,914 – (6,671) – (1,671) (8,342) 641,573

Trade and other payables 15,192 – – – – – 15,192
Short-term borrowings and other
interest-bearing debt 276,494 – – – – – 276,494
Short-term provisions 2,725 – – – – – 2,725
Other current liabilities 17,530 – – – – – 17,530

Total current liabilities 311,940 – – – – – 311,940

Total Equity and Liabilities 2,442,024 – (17,017) 6,091 (31,574) (42,501) 2,399,523

48
Contents

Consolided
Financial
Statements

Key Figures and
Market Analysis

Summary Financial
Statements

Auditors’
Report

Additional
Information

Resolutions and
Cross-Reference
Table

Reconciliation of the French GAAP and IFRS profit and loss accounts for 2004

Detail Sub-total Total

Profit under French GAAP 98,418,351

IAS 40 (8,156,746)
Restatement of investment properties (9,381,957)
Minority interests in restatement of investment properties 1,225,211

IAS 17 2,052,615
Leases: deferred recognition of rent-free periods and step-ups 2,052,615

Other IFRS (3,163,000)
Employee benefits (490,000)